
 

 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 
 

Felix Byers 
Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
 

Laithe Jajeh 
Alan Schneiderman 
Elliot Simberg 
 

Laurie Williams 
Claire Farrier 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Nizza Fluss Kath McGuirk Nagus Narenthira 
Tim Roberts Sarah Wardle Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 10th 
January 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin  Tel 020 83592315  
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin  Tel 020 83592315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Highways Operating Model  
 

15 - 28 

8.   Highways Planned Maintenance Programme  
 

29 - 46 

9.   Social Distancing Measures  
 

Report TO FOLLOW. 

 

10.   Review of Tennis Courts in Parks and Open Spaces  
 

Report TO FOLLOW. 

 

11.   Vehicle Hire  
 

Report TO FOLLOW. 

 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

47 - 50 

13.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
Tel 020 83592315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
     

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
15 November 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Before the minutes were signed Councillor Peter Zinkin who was acting as the Chairman 
paid tribute to the attending Governance Officer, Mr Paul Frost as this was his last 
meeting as the Governance lead for the Environment Committee.   Councillor Peter 
Zinkin thanked the Officer for his hard work, support and guidance to the Committee and 
noted that he’d be greatly missed.  
 
The chairman noted that within the minutes there were a number of actions that had 
been captured, therefore he requested an update on these matters.   
 
Item 6 - The Barnet Allotments  
- The Executive Director for Environment said that Officers had spoken with the Barnet 

Allotment Federation and as a result a report will be submitted to a future meeting.   
 
Item 7 – Air Quality Report  
- The Executive Director for Environment said that Officers had provided feedback to 

TFL and the Mayor of London.  Members also noted a verbal update on the anti-idling 
enforcement scheme that had taken place in Camden.    

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from the chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen 
who was unable to attend the meeting.   As a result, Vice Chairman Councillor Peter 
Zinkin chaired the meeting.   
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Laithe Jajeh. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared that he was a Director for London Energy and Member 
of the North London Waste Authority for which he has received a dispensation from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer.     
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None received.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman – TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE IN BARNET 
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. 
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee give support to this item.  
 
 
The Executive Director for Environment said that any interested parties in this subject are 
invited to take part in the sustainability strategy in due course.  He noted that this was 
expected to be reported to the Committee at a future meeting.    
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the matter.  
 
Resolved  
That the item be noted.  
 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke –
[...]
 
The Street Scene Director was in attendance, he gave a verbal update on the matter and 
offered his support to Councillor Williams.  
 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the matter.  
 
Resolved  
That the item be noted.  
 

7.    BUSINESS PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff Mee to present 
the report, he requested that the Committee consider the report and it’s 
recommendations.  
 
During the debate Members raised concerns that some of the hardware for benches was 
high in value and therefore Officers committed to look into this matter.  The Committee 
requested that members be updated on the progress of installing and maintaining 
benches.   
  
 
Before the vote Councillor Geof Cooke left the room and did not take part in the voting 
process  
 
Having considered the report the Committee: 
 
 
Resolved    
 

1. That Committee approved the revenue savings programme listed in Appendix A 
after having considered the initial equalities impacts and recommend it to Policy 
and Resources Committee on 09 December 2021.  

2.  That Committee approved the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23, as set out 
in Appendix B and recommend it to Policy and Resources Committee on 09 
December 2021 

 
 
 

7



 

4 

Vote –  
For 6  
Against – 4 
 

8.    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  
 
The Chairman introduce the report and noted 1.8 of the report. The Chairman invited the 
Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff Mee to present the report.    Mr Mee 
provided a full overview of the report and requested that Members give consideration.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved    
 
1. That the Committee agreed to the project classifications detailed in paragraph 1.8 of 
this report.  
2. That the committee noted the alignment of the Year 1 programme with the Highway 
Network Recovery Programme 2022/23 as approved at the Environment Committee 
meeting of 6 October 2021.  
3. That the Committee agreed to receive a future report setting out the Year 1 
programme aligned to the Network Recovery Programme 2022/23 in January.  
 

9.    CHARGEABLE GARDEN WASTE UPDATE  
 
The street Scene Director, Mr Craig Miller introduced the report.   He provided Members 
will a full outline of the report that acted as an update for Members.  In doing so he noted 
that the service was operating very well and members received supporting data to this 
affect.  
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions and comments.   Councillor Claire 
Farrier requested some further information on this agenda item and as a result Mr Miller 
committed to contacted Councillor Farrier to take the matter further.   
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved that the Environment Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

10.    REVIEW OF RE HIGHWAYS KPI SUITE  
 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff. 
  
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Environment Committee noted the revisions to the Re Highways KPI suite  
 
2. That the Committee noted that the performance of TarmacKier will be shared with this 

Committee and will in the future be included as context in the Highways element of 
the Re report to the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
 

8



 

5 

 
11.    PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY PUBLIC PATH ORDERS POLICY  

 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff Mee to present 
the report. The Executive Director provided a full overview of the report and requested 
that Members give consideration.     Mr Mee noted that the service specialist was in 
attendance to answer any questions that the Committee may have.   Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman therefore raised a number of questions relating to the process of a Public 
Rights of Way Public Path Orders Policy.  
 
Members noted the consultation process and therefore Members of the Council will be 
consulted in the event an order is made.  In that case members noted that anyone could 
object to the order within the remit of legislation.  
 
The Chairman thanked the attending Officer for his attendance and contribution.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved    
 
1. That the Committee noted the progress with the development of the Public Rights of 

Way service and associated policy framework 
.  

2. That the Committee approved the draft Public Path Order policy set out in Appendix 2 
for consultation.  
 

3. That the Committee delegated authority to the Executive Director for Environment to 
amend (if necessary) the draft Public Path Order Policy to incorporate any changes 
necessitated by the result of the public consultation and to implement the policy.  

 

4. That the Committee noted the introduction of fees and charges aligned to the Public 
Path Order policy which is the subject of a separate report to the Committee. 

 
12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted that the parks report as referenced in item 6 be reported to the 
March meeting.  
 
That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
Before the meeting closed, Councillor Alan Schneiderman noted his thanks to the 
attending Governance Officer, Mr Frost.   He said that his support had been invaluable to 
him and the committee over the years.   A round of applause followed.      
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.33pm 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Committee of two Members’ items and requests instructions from the 
Committee. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee’s instructions in relation to the Members’ items is 
requested. 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

13th January 2022 

Title  

Members’ Items  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman: GETTING ACTION FROM 
WATER COMPANIES AND NETWORK RAIL 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke: IMPROVE BARNET'S LIGHTING IN 
STREETS AND PARKS  

 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Urgent No 

Key  No 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Tracy Scollin, Tel 020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk


1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are 
submitted to the Environment Committee for consideration and determination. 
The Committee is requested to provide instructions to Officers of the Council 
as recommended.  

 
 
 

Member  
 

Item 

Cllr Alan 
Schneiderman 

GETTING ACTION FROM WATER COMPANIES AND 

NETWORK RAIL 
  

There are examples across the borough of sewage overflowing 

onto pavements and parks. There are also examples of water 

overflowing from Network Rail land. 

  

I am therefore asking for officers to report back to the 

committee on how engagement with water companies and 

Network Rail on these issues can be improved. I also request 

that representatives of the water companies and Network rail 

be invited to a future Environment committee meeting.   

  
 

Cllr Geof Cooke 
 

IMPROVE BARNET'S LIGHTING IN STREETS AND 

PARKS   
  

Residents have expressed concerns that lighting is not good 

enough at many locations, including in streets, town centres 

and parks. This is affecting community safety.  

  

I therefore request a review of lighting across the borough, 

with priority being given to locations identified by ward 

councillors, police, community groups and other residents.  

 
  

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Committee are therefore 
requested to give consideration and provide instruction. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

12



3.1 Not applicable.  
 

4. POST D
[...]
k Programme budget was agreed on 6 October 2021 by the Environment 
Committee, subject to Ward Member engagement. This engagement was completed on 23 
December 2021 and the Work Programme is presented to the Committee for approval, as 
set out in Appendix A. 
 

 

Environment Committee 

13 January 2022 

Title  

Highway Network Recovery and 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
Programme 2022/23 

Report of Chairman of Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A - Proposed 2022/23 Network Recovery and 
Community Infrastructure Levy programme  

Officer Contact Details  

 
Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment 

Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk  

29

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk


 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee considers and agrees the capital expenditure of £13.106 

million for the delivery of the 2022/23 Highway Network Recovery Plan (NRP) 
and Highways and Transportation Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Work 
Programme consisting of carriageway and footway renewal works, 
carriageway and footway patching, flood management and drainage works, 
signs and lines renewal and other associated works. 
 

2. That the Committee approves, subject to full Council agreeing the final 
2022/23 capital programme, the capital expenditure of £13.106 million for the 
delivery of the 2022/23 NRP and CIL programme consisting of footway 
patching, flood management and drainage works, signs and lines renewal and 
other associated works. 
 

3. That the Committee agrees the proposed investment proportions detailed in 
paragraph 5.2.3 of this report. 
 

4. That the Executive Director, Environment is authorised to alter the programme 
of the Highway Network Recovery Plan (NRP) and Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Work Programme 
 

5. That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 
Executive Director, Environment is instructed to implement th
[...]
olicies and 
the delivery of services. There is an on-going process of regularisation and de-clutter 
of street furniture and an updating of highway features to meet the latest statutory or 
technical expectations. 

 
5.8 Corporate Parenting 

 
5.8.1  No direct or indirect impacts on looked after children or care leavers identified 
beyond those applicable to the population as a whole. 

 
5.9 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.9.1 Engagement with local ward councillors was undertaken post the October 2021 

Environment Committee in order to brief on the proposed carriageway treatments and 

35



footway relay schemes.  
 

5.9.2 Residents will receive notification in advance informing them of any forthcoming 
works. The Council’s Communications Team will be engaged to communicate with 
the residents via the press, the Council’s Barnet First magazine and other media and 
highlight the Council’s investment in highway maintenance. 

 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
6.1 Implementing the recommendations in the report will lead to a positive impact on the 

Council’s carbon and ecology impact aligned to the council’s emerging Sustainability 
Strategy in relation to supply chain operations and material selection including use of low 
carbon and recycled materials.   
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 Environment Committee approval of the 2021/22 Network Recovery Programme  

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s66821/Highway%20Network%20Recovery%
20Programme%20202223.pdf 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A: Proposed Carriageway and Footway Works by Wards for Year 7 of the Network 
Recovery Programme – 2022/2023 

 

36

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s66821/Highway%20Network%20Recovery%20Programme%20202223.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s66821/Highway%20Network%20Recovery%20Programme%20202223.pdf


Carriageway Resurfacing – Year 8 Priority List 

Road name Section Length (m) Ward Estimated cost 

Barnet 
[...]
ance 
Programme  

Seeking the Committee’s approval for 
the finalised 2022/23 Highway 
Network Recovery Plan (NRP) Work 
Programme following consultation to 
be funded from the agreed NRP 
Capital allocation for 2022/23. 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee  
 
 
 
 

Key 

Social Distancing 
Measures 

Committee to consider the outcome 
of data collected and measures put in 
place over the past year and consider 
if the Social Distancing measures 
introduced under experimental traffic 
orders should continue in the longer 
term. 
 
 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee  
 

Non-Key 

Review of Tennis 
Courts in Parks and 
Open Spaces 

Seeking the Committee’s approval for 
the proposed operating and 
management model and investment 
programme for tennis courts in 
Barnet’s Parks and Open Spaces. 
 
 
 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 
 
 

Non-Key 

48



 

 

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Vehicle Hire – Variation 
 

Seeking the Committee’s approval to 
increase vehicle hire spend. 
 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 

Non-key 

08 March – 2022  

Welsh Harp  A progress report at a future meeting 
to include an executive summary of 
the work of roles and responsibility of 
the various groups and what they do 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 
 
 

Non-Key 

Highways Inspection 
Manual 

Committee to receive a report to 
approve a revised highways 
inspection manual in line with most 
up to date national guidelines. This 
manual is one of the suite of 
documents that underpins Barnet’s 
Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan. 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 
  

 

Key 

 

  

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Members' Items
	7 Highways Operating Model
	8 Highways Planned Maintenance Programme
	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
13 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Schneiderman reported that Cllr Laurie Williams’ name was spelt incorrectly on page 3 of the 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes were approved subject to the above amendment. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The comments and questions were noted as published, as a supplement to the agenda. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
Cllr Alan Schneiderman – GETTING ACTION FROM WATER COMPANIES AND 
NETWORK RAIL 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Schneiderman to present his item. 
 
Cllr Schneiderman reported that there has been sewage overflow onto pavements and 
parks at specific sites around the Borough over several years. His item requested that 
the Committee seek increased engagement with the relevant bodies to improve their 
input where needed, possibly inviting them to a meeting of the Committee. 



 

2 

 
The Chairman reported that there is already significant engagement with the water 
companies and Network Rail on this issue, and they have been tackling the areas that 
Cllr Schneiderman mentioned and other areas. The problem continued because work 
that had been carried out occasionally impacted on other problems, so the issues could 
be complex to resolve. The Chairman recommended that officers bring a Progress 
Report to the Committee, on the areas mentioned and on other locations where work is 
outstanding. He noted that a Charter had been agreed with the water companies and this 
had led to some improvements.  
 
The Executive Director, Environment, Mr Geoff Mee offered to discuss the locations with 
Cllr Scheiderman, following which he would share progress with the Committee as well 
as providing a generic update on the Flood Risk Management Programme. He noted that 
he has requested a meeting with the Directors of Thames Water to try to resolve the 
problems with the sewage system, and the CEO of Thames Water had committed to 
work with Barnet Officers on this. Mr Mee added that Mr Ruchi Sayal, Senior Flood Risk 
Manager for Barnet had secured funding for flood risk management work.  
 
Mr Mee noted that a report would be brought to the Committee on 8th March 2022.  
Action: Mr Mee 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Member’s Item, which was unanimously 
APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the Member’s Item and action were noted.  
 
 
Cllr Geof Cooke – IMPROVE BARNET’S LIGHTING IN STREETS AND PARKS 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Cooke to present his Member’s Item. 
 
Cllr Cooke reported that he had been hearing of concerns across Borough about lighting 
levels in some locations, residents reporting feeling unsafe due to inadequate lighting in 
some areas. Many of the LED lights appeared to have been turned down. Cllr Cooke 
requested a review of the issues in specific locations where officers had been notified of 
residents’ concerns. Lambert Way, N12 and Victoria Recreation Ground in New Barnet 
are examples. Cllr Williams noted that there had been muggings reported in winter at 
Victoria Recreation Ground which has a public footpath running through it, which is 
regularly used as a short cut, so it would be preferable to increase the lighting levels at 
this location. 
 
The Chairman reported that he had also been notified of concerns in some locations. 
However streets and parks should be looked a separately; many parks did not have 
lighting. Also problem areas are already investigated when reported by Ward Members, 
the police or members of the public, and if deemed inadequate then action is taken.  The 
Chairman offered to follow up on the two locations mentioned.  
Action: Chairman 
 
Cllr Cooke asked whether there is a database of locations where adequacy of lighting 
has been questioned by the public and Members? Mr Mee reported that there is a 
database on every lamp column in the Borough but records are not retained of residents 
raising individual issues on lighting. Any reports of inadequate lighting are compared 
against the agreed standards Barnet has set for lighting. Mr Mee noted that he had not 



 

3 

been aware of the issue in Victoria Recreation Ground and would look into improving this 
and testing the location against the lighting standards. 
Action: Mr Mee 
 
Mr Mee reported that the system for reporting locations with inadequate lighting could be 
reviewed, if Members deem this to be required. He also requested that Cllr Cooke notify 
him of any other areas of concern. 
Action: Cllr Cooke 
 
Cllr Cooke reported that the Friends of Stoneyfields Park had reported concerns over 
inadequate lighting in Stoneyfields Park, HA8. Mr Ian Edser, Performance and 
Improvement Lead, Highways responded that a meeting has been held about this and 
plans are in hand.   
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Member’s Item, which was unanimously 
APPROVED.  
 
RESOLVED that the Member’s Item and actions were noted. 
 

7.    HIGHWAYS OPERATING MODEL  
 
The Chairman invited Mr Mee to present the report on the restructure of the Highways 
Service. This would be presented to Full Council on 25th January. Subject to Council’s 
endorsement, Mr Mee noted that he would work with Mr Edser on the business 
transformation for bringing the Highways Service in-house by September 2023. A 
detailed proposal for this was set out in the paper.  
 
Cllr Schneiderman enquired how better value money could be ensured. Mr Edser 
responded that Key Performance Indications (KPI) had been explored, and procurement 
regulations would be followed, to consider the quality aspects of the offer.   
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the officers’ three recommendations as outlined in the 
report, which were unanimously APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the officer’s recommendations were approved. 
 

8.    HIGHWAYS PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME  
 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Edser to present the report on the Highway Network Recovery 
and Community Infrastructure Levy Programme 2022/23. 
 
Mr Edser noted that the report contained the following errors in the tables provided at 
Appendix A: Proposed Carriageway and Footway Works by Wards for Year 8 of the 
Network Recovery Programme – 2022/23: 
 

 Page 38 – Brent Street Section Length (m) 32 should read Queens Road Section 
Length 32  

 Page 38 – Queens Road Section Length (m) 60 should read Barnet Road Section 
Length 60. 

 
 
 



 

4 

The Chairman enquired about the Brent Cross Year 8 Priority List – it was unclear 
whether this is highlighting the same area and funding as noted in the earlier section of 
the report: ‘Queens Road’ in West Hendon. Mr Edser would check this and respond 
following the meeting.  
Action: Mr Edser 
 
The Chairman reported that Blakeney Close, Totteridge (Page 42) had been discussed 
following a Ward Walk. As there is no house on one side of the road it was felt that the 
pathway was not essential on that side; also it had frequently needed repair due to lorries 
not having sufficient space to pass, and driving on the pavement.  A discussion would 
take place on whether to widen the road instead.   
 
The Chairman noted that discussions were underway on whether a smaller section of 
pavement could be left on one side of Coppice Walk than on the side with residential 
homes. 
 
To cover the cost of this the scheme on Barnet Lane (page 45) would be reduced, 
leaving out some sections.  
 
Cllr Cornelius requested that in future reports, details are listed in order of Ward 
alphabetically. Also the specific area is not clear in the report, eg near to which house 
numbers. The Chairman responded that this information can be provided individually to 
Ward members once formalised.  
 
Cllr Cornelius asked about sealing materials as previous repairs had not always been 
successful. Mr Edser would ask the materials expert to provide the specifications on the 
materials for sealing.  
Action: Mr Edser 
 
Cllr Cooke also noted that the order of priorities was unclear. The Chairman noted that 
future reports would include lists in alphabetical Ward order. Mr Edser noted that all the 
maintenance work listed had been costed and would go ahead, although details on at 
which point during the year could not be provided due to the complexity of the 
programme management, which is developed in consultation with Tarmac Kier. He 
assured Cllr Cooke that none of the listed entries would be removed from the 
programme.   
Action: Mr Edser 
 
Cllr Schneiderman enquired about the rationale for whether a road is included in the 
Brent Cross section of the funding or not. For example, it was unclear why the footway in 
Cheviot Gate is included in the Brent Cross list as it is a small cul-de-sac whereas 
Claremont Road is included in the carriageway list.  
 
Mr Edser responded that around £75k CIL funding had been allocated for the roads and 
footways near to Brent Cross (table 5.23). This had been cross-referenced with the 
relevant Ward. Discussions had taken place with Ward Members to ensure that bigger 
schemes had been aligned to NRP funding for specific Wards.  
 
Cllr Jajeh enquired about the contractor’s capacity to undertake the work. Mr Edser 
responded that officers had been overseeing the programme from the start together with 
Tarmac Kier. Tarmac Kier is ready to commence when the work programme is approved.  
 



 

5 

The Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s five recommendations as outlined in the 
report, which were unanimously APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the officer’s recommendations were approved. 
 
 

9.    SOCIAL DISTANCING MEASURES  
 
The Chairman invited Mr Mee to present the officer’s report. 
 
Mr Mee stated that the A1000 cycle scheme had attracted polarised views, and due to 
the pandemic it was difficult to gauge true usage of the scheme and present facts to the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Mee added that the Council has been advised by the Department of Transport (DoT) 
that if it wishes to retain or remove the scheme, a full consultation with residents is 
required. In addition the Temporary Traffic Order (TTO) currently in place concludes in 
March 2022. This did not allow sufficient time for a full consultation so the preferred 
option is to extend the TTO if possible, followed by further information gathering on the 
scheme, followed by a consultation. However the Secretary of State (SoS) may not be 
able to allow an extension to the TTO.   
 
Mr Mee reported that he would bring a report to the Committee on 8th March further to 
legal opinion and a review of the options. In the meantime discussions had been held on 
possible improvements for the scheme.   
 
Cllr Cooke noted that the delay is having an impact on consideration of a crossing for 
pedestrians at the junction of High Road/Granville Road/Summers Lane N12. The 
Chairman responded that the A1000 cycle lane review is not delaying a decision on the 
junction, which was proceeding as it should be. Mr Mee noted that the junction is in part 
dependent on the rest of the road network but Barnet is in discussion with Transport for 
London (TfL) on this. TfL will need to endorse any decision.  
 
Cllr Farrier stated that improvements to the crossing would be welcomed but air quality 
monitoring does not include traffic queuing at the crossover with the North Circular going 
south. Mr Mee noted that it is hoped that the two-lane system will be reinstated, reducing 
the queuing which increases idling.   
 
Mr Mee reported that a proposal was being considered to remove the cycle lane at the 
section south of Fortis Green, to improve parking.  There is no evidence that the cycle 
lane has increased journey times, but it appears to be causing bottle necks in some 
areas. Officers want to improve traffic flow and air quality and would keep the Committee 
informed on progress. 
 
Cllr Farrier enquired how removal of the bus cage into Fortis Green would work for buses 
turning right at this junction. Mr Mee responded that this had been raised by two 
residents and he would speak to Mr Aarons about this and then respond on this point at 
a future meeting.  
Action: Mr Mee 
 
 
 



 

6 

Cllr Schneiderman enquired about the timescale for the proposed improvements. The 
Chairman responded that the Martin’s School improvements are already being 
implemented. Changes to the flyover would require further discussions with TfL and 
surveys. He would report back to the Committee in March when further counts and 
usage had been collated.  
Action: Mr Mee  
 
Cllr Schneiderman asked what decision the Committee would be asked to make at the 
next meeting. Mr Mee responded that retaining the cycle lane, with some remedial 
action, may be proposed if officers have a reasonable degree of security about this. This 
is subject to the SoS’s decision on an extension of the TTO and a further consultation but 
by March it should be possible to report on how far potential improvements have been 
developed and a timescale for consultation and what questions it will contain as well as 
how it will be conducted.  
 
Cllr Schneiderman enquired about the segregation at Sandringham Lane and Summers 
Lane. The Chairman responded that this would be discussed with Ward Members prior 
to a decision being made.   
 
Cllr Farrier asked whether cycle lane markings will be included in the consultation. Mr 
Mee noted that the type of markings would need to be consulted on.  
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s four recommendations as outlined in the 
report, which were unanimously APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the officer’s recommendations were approved. 
 
 

10.    REVIEW OF TENNIS COURTS IN PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
The Chairman proposed that the report be deferred until the next meeting, on 8 th March. 
Resident groups had emailed Members about the impact the proposals would have on 
them, so time for discussions with residents is needed.    
 

11.    VEHICLE HIRE  
 
The Chairman noted that this item would not be considered by Environment Committee and was 
added in error. 

 
12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme was agreed. 
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 


